incurred by us. We also changed the presentation of amounts recognized in connection with up-front and development milestone payments received from
collaboration revenue to Other operating income. We made these changes in presentation because we believe the new presentation is preferable, as it better
reflects the nature of the Company’s costs incurred and revenues earned pursuant to arrangements with collaborators and enhances the comparability of our
financial statements with industry peers.

The change in presentation has been applied retrospectively. The tables below present the impact of the change on the Company’s previously-filed
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019, and the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Condensed Consolidated Statement of
Cash Flows as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2019. The Company’s previously-filed balance sheet has been updated to reflect the addition of
the caption Other liabilities for the presentation of up-front and development milestones paid by collaborators that are deferred. There was no impact on the
Company’s previously-filed Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity.

  December 31, 2019

Balance Sheet Data:
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities  $ 1,086.8  $ 124.6  $ 1,211.4
Deferred revenue - Sanofi (current)  $ 395.5  $ (85.0)  $ 310.5
Deferred revenue - other (current)  $ 196.2  $ (124.6)  $ 71.6
Other liabilities - Sanofi (current)  —  $ 85.0  $ 85.0
Deferred revenue - Sanofi (noncurrent)  $ 509.7  $ (482.0)  $ 27.7
Deferred revenue - other (noncurrent)  $ 109.3  $ (31.7)  $ 77.6
Other liabilities - Sanofi (noncurrent)  —  $ 482.0  $ 482.0
Other noncurrent liabilities  $ 286.0  $ 31.7  $ 317.7

6

Table of Contents

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
(Unless otherwise noted, dollars in millions, except per share data)

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019

Statement of Operations Data:
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Sanofi collaboration revenue  $ 246.4  $ (264.4)  $ (18.0)
Bayer collaboration revenue  $ 276.2  $ (12.2)  $ 264.0
Other revenue  $ 84.8  $ (62.6)  $ 22.2
Total revenues  $ 1,711.8  $ (339.2)  $ 1,372.6

Research and development  $ 641.8  $ (155.7)  $ 486.1
Selling, general, and administrative  $ 410.8  $ (119.7)  $ 291.1
Cost of collaboration and contract manufacturing(1)  $ 108.3  $ (7.1)  $ 101.2
Other operating (income) expense, net  —  $ (56.7)  $ (56.7)
Total operating expenses  $ 1,231.8  $ (339.2)  $ 892.6

(1) In addition to the reclassification of certain amounts in connection with the change in accounting presentation described above, the Company also
reclassified certain immaterial reimbursements that were previously classified as collaboration revenue to Cost of collaboration and contract
manufacturing.

Three Months Ended

March 31, 2019

Cash Flows Data:
As Previously

Reported  Adjustments  As Revised
Cash flows from operating activities:

Increase in deferred revenue  $ 426.5  $ (345.4)  $ 81.1
(Decrease) increase in accounts payable, accrued

expenses, and other liabilities  $ (19.6)  $ 345.4  $ 325.8

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may
directly or indirectly impact our business, financial condition, and results of operations is highly uncertain and subject to change. We considered the
potential impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on our estimates and assumptions and there was not a material impact to our condensed consolidated financial